

No. 17-10294

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

TRANSIT CONNECTION, INC.

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

AMALGAMATED TRANSIT UNION LOCAL 1548

Respondent

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-
APPLICATION FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

KIRA DELLINGER VOL
Supervisory Attorney

GREGOIRE SAUTER
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1015 Half Street, SE
Washington, DC 20570-0001
(202) 273-0656
(202) 273-1714

RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR.
General Counsel

JENNIFER ABRUZZO
Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

<hr/>		
TRANSIT CONNECTION, INC.)	
)	
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent)	
)	
v.)	
)	No. 17-10294
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD)	
)	Board Case No.
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner)	01-CA-183197
)	
AMALGAMATED TRANSIT UNION)	
LOCAL 1548)	
)	
Respondent)	
<hr/>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Jurisdictional statement.....	1
Statement of issue	3
Statement of the case.....	3
I. The Board’s representation proceeding	4
A. The first election and the Union’s objection; the Board’s Decision and Direction of a Second Election	5
B. The second election and TCI’s objection; the Board’s Decision and Certification of Representative	8
II. The Board’s unfair-labor-practice proceeding.....	11
III. The Board’s conclusions and Order	12
Summary of argument.....	12
Argument.....	15
Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that TCI violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by refusing to recognize and bargain with the Union	15
A. The Board did not abuse its wide discretion in directing a second election based on TCI’s failure to substantially comply with the <i>Excelsior</i> rule.....	16
1. To substantially comply with the <i>Excelsior</i> rule, an employer must provide a complete and accurate list of the names and addresses of all eligible voters.....	16
2. TCI failed to substantially comply with the <i>Excelsior</i> rule by withholding employee mailing addresses that were readily available in its files	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
B. The Board did not abuse its wide discretion in finding that Tomkins’s and Townes’s statements did not constitute objectionable third-party misconduct.....	29
1. A party seeking to overturn an election based on third-party statements must show that those statements were so aggravated as to create a general atmosphere of fear and reprisal rendering a free election impossible	29
2. Tomkins’s and Townes’s statements were not objectionable third-party threats justifying setting aside the election.....	31
Conclusion	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>American Biomed Ambulette, Inc.</i> , 325 NLRB 911 (1998)	18
<i>American Coal Co.</i> , 337 NLRB 1044 (2002)	27
<i>Associated Rubber Co. v. NLRB</i> , 296 F.3d 1055 (11th Cir. 2002)	15, 16, 28, 29, 33, 35-36
<i>Boire v. Greyhound Corp.</i> , 376 U.S. 473 (1964).....	2, 11
<i>Bonner v. City of Prichard</i> , 661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981)	2
<i>Cargill, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 5734973 (NLRB Sept. 30, 2015), <i>adopted</i> , 363 NLRB No. 110, 2016 WL 453590 (Feb. 4, 2016), <i>enforced</i> , 851 F.3d 841 (8th Cir. 2017)	32
<i>Central Photocolor Co.</i> , 195 NLRB 839 (1971)	32
<i>Certainteed Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 714 F.2d 1042 (11th Cir. 1983)	30
<i>Cooper/T. Smith, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 177 F.3d 1259 (11th Cir. 1999)	11, 15
<i>Daylight Grocery Co. v. NLRB</i> , 678 F.2d 905 (11th Cir. 1982)	30
<i>Dr. David M. Brotman Memorial Hospital</i> , 217 NLRB 558 (1975)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Electric Machinery Co. v. NLRB</i> , 653 F.2d 958 (5th Cir. Aug. 1981)	16
<i>Electri-Flex Co. v. NLRB</i> , 570 F.2d 1327 (7th Cir. 1978)	27
<i>E.N. Bisso & Son, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 84 F.3d 1443 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	28
* <i>Excelsior Underwear, Inc.</i> , 156 NLRB 1236 (1966).....	5, 16-18, 20, 23
<i>Freund Baking Co.</i> , 330 NLRB 17 (1999).....	3
<i>KBMS, Inc.</i> , 278 NLRB 826 (1986).....	37
<i>K.T.I., Inc.</i> , 330 NLRB 1293 (2000).....	25
<i>Lamar Co., LLC</i> , 340 NLRB 979 (2003).....	30, 37
* <i>Mastec North America, Inc.</i> , 356 NLRB 809 (2011).....	29, 30
<i>Merchants Transfer Co.</i> , 330 NLRB 1165 (2000).....	19
<i>Metropolitan Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983).....	16
* <i>Mod Interiors, Inc.</i> , 324 NLRB 164 (1997).....	17-18, 19, 20, 21, 23, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Murphy Bonded Warehouse, Inc.</i> , 180 NLRB 463 (1969)	27
<i>NLRB v. A.J. Tower Co.</i> , 329 U.S. 324 (1946).....	15
<i>NLRB v. Beverly Enterprises-Massachusetts, Inc.</i> , 174 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 1999).....	27
<i>NLRB v. Cornell of California, Inc.</i> , 577 F.2d 513 (9th Cir. 1978)	37
<i>NLRB v. Dixie Lime & Stone Co.</i> , 737 F.2d 1556 (11th Cir. 1984)	28
<i>NLRB v. Downtown Bid Services Corp.</i> , 682 F.3d 109 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	16, 30
<i>NLRB v. Dynatron/Bondo Corp.</i> , 992 F.2d 313 (11th Cir. 1993)	15
* <i>NLRB v. IDAB, Inc.</i> , 770 F.2d 991 (11th Cir. 1985)	30, 36
<i>NLRB v. Katz’s Delicatessen of Houston St., Inc.</i> , 80 F.3d 755 (2d Cir. 1996)	28
<i>NLRB v. Le Fort Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 791 F.3d 207 (1st Cir. 2015).....	30
<i>NLRB v. Singleton Packing Corp.</i> , 418 F.2d 275 (5th Cir. 1969)	17
<i>NLRB v. Tampa Crown Distributors, Inc.</i> , 272 F.2d 470 (5th Cir. 1959)	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Wyman-Gordon Co.</i> , 394 U.S. 759 (1969).....	17
<i>Pac Tell Group, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 817 F.3d 85 (4th Cir. 2015)	30
<i>Parkview Community Hospital Medical Center v. NLRB</i> , 664 F. App’x 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	28
* <i>Rite-Care Poultry Co.</i> , 185 NLRB 41 (1970)	21-22, 23-24
<i>Sapuppo v. Allstate Floridian Insurance Co.</i> , 739 F.3d 678 (11th Cir. 2014)	8-9
<i>Thrifty Auto Parts, Inc.</i> , 295 NLRB 1118 (1989).....	18, 25
<i>Trustees of Columbia University in the City of New York</i> , 350 NLRB 574 (2007)	24
<i>TRW, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 654 F.2d 307 (5th Cir. Aug. 24, 1981)	33
<i>U.S. Rubber Co. v. NLRB</i> , 373 F.2d 602 (11th Cir. 1967)	2
<i>West Coast Meat Packing Co.</i> , 195 NLRB 37 (1972).....	18
<i>Wasatch Medical Management Services, Inc.</i> , 272 NLRB 1180 (1984).....	18, 19
* <i>Westwood Horizons Hotel</i> , 270 NLRB 802 (1984)	30, 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Women in Crisis Counseling & Assistance</i> , 312 NLRB 589 (1993)	18, 19
<i>Woodman’s Food Markets, Inc.</i> , 332 NLRB 503 (2000)	16
Statutes	Page(s)
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)	12, 16, 17
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	3, 11, 12, 13, 15, 16
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....	3, 11, 12, 13, 15, 16
Section 9(c) (29 U.S.C. § 159(c))	3
Section 9(d) (29 U.S.C. § 159(d)).....	2, 3
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f))	2
Rules	Page(s)
Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(8)(A)	9
Regulations	Page(s)
29 C.F.R. § 102.61(a)(7)	26
29 C.F.R. § 102.61(f)	26
